

No. 19-1184

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO;
CYNTHIA RINALDI; KATHLEEN LASLOW;
AND PATRICK MALLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH; PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL;
AND MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELEANOR MCCULLEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD M. WENGER
Counsel of Record
GARY V. PERKO
MOHAMMAD O. JAZIL

119 South Monroe Street,
Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(954) 661-5075
edw@hgslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Eleanor McCullen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. Buffer-zone ordinances impose uniquely harsh burdens on sidewalk counselors	5
II. <i>McCullen</i> was an important step towards fully safeguarding the First Amendment rights of sidewalk counselors	9
III. Because the Third Circuit withdrew the protection <i>McCullen</i> provided to sidewalk counselors, the Court’s review is crucial	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	9
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	5, 10
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	16
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	3, 11, 17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	2, 11, 17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	16
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	8
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	2, 10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9
<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	12, 16
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
